FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.

8.28.01

08-31-2001



101830498

SHEET

**TRADEMARK** 

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

**8** 

IKADL	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
abmission Type	Conveyance Type
<u>K</u> New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
onveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Coach Master International Co	orporation 8/23/2001
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
eceiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Icebox, LLC	
DBA/AKA/TA	
composed of	
ddress (line 1) 1955 West Field Court	
ddress (line 2)	
ddress (line 3) Lake Forest	Illinois 60045 Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Other Limited Liability Company	document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation Illinois
SOOJ INTHET ANALISM LEGISLA	R OFFICE USE ONLY
#461 40.00 OP 325.00 OP	age approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document a arding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington arding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent of Patentian Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
	age approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document. A arding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington arding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information D.C. 20503. See OMB tanagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB tanagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sneet(s) information, D.C. 20231 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

EODM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651	0027

### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce		
Patent and Trademark Office		
TDANEMADY		

OMB 0651-0027		TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the fir	st Receiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
	dant Name and Address		
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	312-876-3122	
Name	Carol Anne Been		
Address (line 1)	Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal		
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box #061080		
Address (line 3)	Wacker Drive Station - Sears Tower		
Address (line 4)	Chicago, Illinois 60606		
	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance	e document "	
Pages	including any attachments.	e document # 3	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER	R BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	egistration Number(s)	
76280104	76280023 75884334 2365433	2051288	
76286295	75903561 75618106 2364816		
76280102	75903152 75556853 2139499		
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved	i. #[14	
Fee Amour	16 - Proportion Listed (37 CFR 3		
	of Payment: Enclosed XXX Deposit Account		
	• .	nt.)	
(Enter for )	Account payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account payment by deposit account Number:	# 19-3140	
1	Authorization to charge additional	fees: Yes XX No	
Ctatament	and Signature		
l e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		rue and correct and any	
atta	ached copy is a true copy of the onginal document. Charges is a sp	OOSIC ACCOUNT AIR AUTHORIZED, 45	
ind	licated herein.	$\wedge$	
Carol	Anne Been Corollan	August 28, 2001	
·	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADFMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

ОМВ 0651-0027	TRADEIVIARRS OILT	
Conveying Enter Additiona	Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attace  I Conveying Party	hed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name [		
Formerly [		
Individu	al General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
Citizens	hip State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Enter Additiona	Party I Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1	)	
Address (line 2		
Address (line 3	City State/Country	Zip Code
Individ Corpora	ual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a proposition Association  Association (Designation multiple)	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic hould be attached ast be a separate the Assignment.)
Other		
Citizen	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark	he Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	onal numbers attached same property).
	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number	r(s)
75173034		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0100

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Coach Master International Corporation, d/b/a CMI Worldwide ("Coach Master"), a Washington corporation having a place of business at 1520 Bellevue Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98122, United States of America, has adopted and is presently using certain trademarks and the registrations and applications therefor, including the trademarks which are listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Icebox, LLC ("Icebox"), an Illinois limited company having a place of business at 1955 West Field Court, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring said Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor, and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Icebox is desirous of acquiring the Marks that are the subject of pending United States applications as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which those Marks pertain, as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and in consideration of the credit bid at the UCC public foreclosure sale and directions given in connection with that sale and the related Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Coach Master does hereby assign to Icebox all right, title and interest in, to and under said Marks and the registrations and applications therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks; and together with the entire business or portion thereof to which the Marks pertain; and together with all causes of action for the infringement of such Marks.

COACH MASTER INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, D/B/A CMI WORLDWIDE

Russell A. Whitman

President

ICEBOX, LLC

Bv:

Name: Marc Levenstell

Title: Manag

Managing Member

AYB/11313855.01

TRADEMARK REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0101

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF KING	)	

Be it remembered on this 23RD day of August, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared Russell A. Whitman to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his/her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he was at the time of the execution thereof President of Coach Master International Corporation, d/b/a CMI Worldwide, the ASSIGNOR in the foregoing instrument; and that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his/her authority.

Mu Junidad Notary Public

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Be it remembered on this day of August, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared MARC LEUENSTEIN , to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his/her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he was at the time of the execution thereof MANAGING MEMBER of Icebox, LLC, the ASSIGNEE in the foregoing instrument; and that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his/her authority.

Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LEANNE C. SOLOMON
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 4/2/05

## Coach Master International Corporation d/b/a CMI Worldwide

#### **Trademark Schedule**

#### **UNITED STATES:**

Mark	Registration No.
KITCHEN RESOURCE CENTER	2,365,433
LEARN WHILE DOING	2,364,816
KITCHEN COACH (AND DESIGN)	2,139,499
KITCHEN COACH	2,051,288

Serial No.
76/280,104
76/286,295
76/280,102
76/280,023
75/903,561
75/903,152
75/884,334
75/618,106
75/556,853
75/173,034

14176470\V-1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/28/2001 REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0103